using intrinsic value has been adjusted in ‘Share Option
Outstanding Account’, with the corresponding impact taken
to the retained earnings as on the transition date.

(b) Designation of previously recognized financial instruments

Under Ind AS 109, at initial recognition of a financial asset, an
entity may make an irrevocable election to present subsequent
changes in the fair value of an investment in an equity
instrument in other comprehensive income. Ind AS 101
allows such designation of previously recognized financial
assets, as ‘fair value through other comprehensive income’
on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the
date of transition to Ind AS.

Accordingly, the Company has designated its investments
in certain equity instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

2.2	 Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition
to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101 :
1.		 Equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016
2.		 Net profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

2.2.1	� Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
in ` crore

Particulars Note Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment  7,347  –  7,347  8,248  –  8,248
Capital work-in-progress  769  –  769  934  –  934
Intangible assets  –  –  –  –  –  –
Financial assets

Investments A  6,108  –  6,108  11,111  (35)  11,076
Loans  4  –  4  5  –  5
Other financial assets  110  –  110  192  –  192

Deferred tax assets (net)  433  –  433  405  –  405
Other non-current assets  349  –  349  755  –  755

124 | Standalone financial statements Infosys Annual Report 2016-17

Particulars Note Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Income tax assets (net)  3,941  –  3,941  5,020  –  5,020
Total non-current assets  19,061  –  19,061  26,670  (35)  26,635
Current assets
Financial assets

Investments A  749  –  749  2  –  2
Trade receivables  8,627  –  8,627  9,798  –  9,798
Cash and cash equivalents  27,722  –  27,722  29,176  –  29,176
Loans  225  –  225  355  –  355
Other financial assets  4,045  –  4,045  4,801  –  4,801

Other current assets  1,384  –  1,384  1,965  –  1,965
Total current assets  42,752  –  42,752  46,097  –  46,097
Total assets  61,813  –  61,813  72,767  (35)  72,732
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  574  –  574  1,148  –  1,148
Other equity E  47,494  4,123  51,617  56,009  3,925  59,934
Total equity  48,068  4,123  52,191  57,157  3,925  61,082
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities B  27  –  27  73  (11)  62

Other non-current
liabilities C  3  (3)  –  –  –  –
Deferred tax liabilities
(net)  –  –  –  –  –  –
Total non-current
liabilities  30  (3)  27  73  (11)  62

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  124  –  124  623  –  623
Other financial liabilities B  4,885  (38)  4,847  5,138  (6)  5,132

Other current liabilities C  1,568  (4)  1,564  2,097  (4)  2,093
Provisions D  4,460  (4,078)  382  4,375  (3,939)  436
Income tax liabilities (net)  2,678  –  2,678  3,304  –  3,304
Total current liabilities  13,715  (4,120)  9,595  15,537  (3,949)  11,588

Total equity and liabilities  61,813  –  61,813  72,767  (35)  72,732

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously
reported under IGAAP to Ind AS :

A. Investment

a)	 	Tax-free bonds are carried at amortized cost under Ind AS
and IGAAP. Investment in equity instruments are carried
at fair value through OCI in Ind AS, as compared to being
carried at cost under IGAAP.

b)	Investments include discounted value of contingent
consideration payable on acquisition of business under
Ind AS, as compared to undiscounted value of contingent
consideration under IGAAP.

B. Other financial liabilities

Adjustments include the impact of discounting the deferred

[…]

Adjustments reflect unamortized negative past service cost
arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier

period. Ind AS 19 requires such gains and losses to be
adjusted to retained earnings.

D. Provisions

Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend
tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

E. Other equity

a)	  Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive
income have been made in accordance with Ind AS for the
above-mentioned line items.

b)	In addition, as per Ind AS 19, actuarial gains and losses are
recognized in other comprehensive income as compared
to being recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss
under IGAAP.

c)	 Profit on transfer of business between entities under
common control, which were earlier recognized in
Statement of Profit and Loss under IGAAP, are adjusted to
reserves on transition to Ind AS.

Standalone financial statements | 125 Infosys Annual Report 2016-17

2.2.2	� Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
in ` crore

Particulars Note Year ended March 31 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  53,983  –  53,983
Other income, net G  3,009  (3)  3,006
Total income  56,992  (3)  56,989
Expenses

Employee benefit expenses F  28,206  1  28,207
Deferred consideration pertaining to acquisition G  110  39  149
Cost of technical sub-contractors  4,417  –  4,417
Travel expenses  1,655  –  1,655
Cost of software packages and others  1,049  –  1,049
Communication expenses  311  –  311
Consultancy and professional charges  563  –  563
Depreciation and amortization expenses  1,115  –  1,115
Other expenses G  1,909  14  1,923

Total expenses  39,335  54  39,389
Profit before exceptional items and tax  17,657  (57)  17,600
Profit on transfer of business H  3,036  (3,036)  –
Profit before tax  20,693  (3,093)  17,600
Tax expense

Current tax I  4,898  –  4,898
Deferred tax  9  –  9

Profit for the period  15,786  (3,093)  12,693
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset F  –  (2)  (2)
  –  (2)  (2)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  –  –  –
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  –  (2)  (2)
Total comprehensive income, for the period  15,786  (3,095)  12,691

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss
as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS :

F. Employee benefit expenses

a)	 As per Ind AS 19, Employee Benefits, actuarial gains and
losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and
not reclassified to profit and loss in a subsequent period.

b)	Adjustments reflect unamortized negative past service cost
arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier
period. Ind AS 19 requires such gains and losses to be
adjusted to retained earnings.

G. Deferred and contingent consideration pertaining to
acquisition